

No. 20-2365

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CHINA TELECOM (AMERICAS) CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Sharon Swingle
Casen B. Ross
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CIVIL DIVISION, APPELLATE STAFF
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison
Acting General Counsel
Jacob M. Lewis
Associate General Counsel
Scott M. Noveck
Counsel
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	5
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	8
C. The <i>Order</i> Under Review	12
D. Subsequent Developments.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE PETITION FOR REVIEW MUST BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION.....	18
A. The <i>Order</i> Neither Marks The Consummation Of The Commission’s Decisionmaking Process Nor Has Any Direct Legal Consequences.....	21
B. China Telecom’s Challenges Also Are Not “Wholly Collateral” To The Ongoing Proceedings.	30
C. China Telecom Will Have Full Opportunity To Raise Its Procedural Challenges Once The Commission Issues A Final Decision.....	32
II. THE COMMISSION’S PRELIMINARY VIEW THAT ADDITIONAL PROCESS APPEARS UNNECESSARY IS REASONABLE, AND IT WILL BE ABLE TO JUSTIFY THE PROCESS EMPLOYED WHEN REACHING ANY FINAL DETERMINATION.	36
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Am. Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Serv.</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970)	42
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	28
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	39
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. U.S. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Urgent Care Ctr., LLC</i> , 305 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 43 F.3d 912 (4th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Cobra Nat. Res., LLC v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 742 F.3d 82 (4th Cir. 2014)	21, 27, 33, 34
<i>Consol. Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 611 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	20, 27, 34
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 637 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Mossinghoff</i> , 704 F.2d 1319 (4th Cir. 1983)	19, 24, 25, 27
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	17, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965)	17, 37
<i>FiberTower Spectrum Holdings, LLC v. FCC</i> , 782 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)	20, 36
<i>Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	36
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howard Cnty. v. FAA</i> , 970 F.3d 441 (4th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan</i> , 357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Jaxson v. Saul</i> , 970 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2020)	39
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 396 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Kirk v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 987 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2021)	39
<i>Long Term Care Partners, LLC v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)	27, 28, 35, 36
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	28
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Monsanto Chem. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 763 (1953)	42
<i>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 125 (1939)	26, 34
<i>S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. FTC</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006)	27, 28, 33
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	30
<i>TCR Sports Broad. Holdings, L.L.P. v. FCC</i> , 679 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>U.S. West Commc’ns, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 224 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 193 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	21
<i>Yanez-Marquez v. Lynch</i> , 789 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2015)	42
Administrative Decisions:	
<i>In re China Unicom (Ams.) Operations Ltd.</i> , FCC 21-37, 36 FCC Rcd. ---, 2021 WL 1116575 (rel. Mar. 19, 2021)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Pac. Networks Corp.</i> , FCC 21-38, 36 FCC Rcd. ---, 2021 WL 1116616 (rel. Mar. 19, 2021)	16
<i>Procedural Streamlining of Admin. Hr'gs.</i> , 34 FCC Rcd. 8341 (2019)	44
<i>Process Reform for Executive Branch Review of Certain FCC Appls. & Pets. Involving Foreign Ownership</i> , 35 FCC Rcd. 10927 (2020)	7, 8
<i>Rules & Policies on Foreign Participation in the U.S. Telecomms. Mkt.</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 23891 (1997).....	7
 Statutes And Regulations:	
5 U.S.C. § 555	38
5 U.S.C. § 556(b)	45
5 U.S.C. § 558(c).....	40
5 U.S.C. § 558(c)(1)–(2).....	6, 38, 39
5 U.S.C. § 704	19
5 U.S.C. § 706	42
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	4, 19, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	4, 19
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 154(j)	13, 17, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 214(a)	2, 6
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	38, 46
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c).....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....	11, 46, 47
47 C.F.R. § 1.89(a)	43
47 C.F.R. § 1.91(a)	43
47 C.F.R. § 1.91(d)	43
47 C.F.R. §§ 1.201–.377	14
47 C.F.R. § 1.241(a)	45
47 C.F.R. § 63.01(a)	6
47 C.F.R. § 63.04.....	6
47 C.F.R. § 63.18.....	6
47 C.F.R. § 63.24.....	6
 Other Materials:	
Executive Order No. 13913, 85 Fed. Reg. 19643 (Apr. 4, 2020)	7
Reply Comments of China Telecom (Ams.) Corp., GN Docket 20-109 (FCC filed Mar. 1, 2021)	15, 23, 38

No. 20-2365
